



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

PETER R. HALL,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 379, 2017
	)	
MARITEK CORPORATION, MICHAEL J.	)	Court Below:
GEOFFREY FULTON, and DAVID H.	)	The Superior Court of
YOUNG,	)	the State of Delaware,
	)	C.A. No. 08C-07-123 DCS
Defendants-Below, Appellees,	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANTS'-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)  
Matthew W. Murphy (#5938)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,  
Appellees*

Dated: December 8, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A.    Litigation in the Bahamas and the United Kingdom .....	8
B.    Procedural Background.....	11
1.    The Second Amended Complaint.....	11
2.    Dismissal of the Complaint .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    The Superior Court Correctly Dismissed the Complaint on <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Grounds.....	14
A.    Question Presented.....	14
B.    Scope of Review .....	14
C.    Merits of the Argument.....	15
1.    The Superior Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Dismissing The Complaint .....	15
a.    The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding That The Cryo-Maid Factors Supported Dismissal.....	18
b.    Mr. Hall’s Skepticism Regarding the Bahamian Court Does Not Alter the Cryo- Maid Analysis.....	26

II.	Even If The Superior Court Improperly Dismissed the Complaint on <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Grounds, This Court Can Bar Mr. Hall’s Claims Under <i>Res Judicata</i> and/or Collateral Estoppel and Improper Claim Splitting.....	29
A.	Question Presented.....	29
B.	Scope of Review .....	29
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	30
1.	The Claims Asserted in The Action Are Barred By Issue Estoppel From the Bahamas Litigation.....	30
2.	Mr. Hall’s Improper Claim Splitting Is Barred by English Law .....	31
3.	Mr. Hall’s Responses Are Unpersuasive.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Adjile, Inc. v. City of Wilm.*,  
2010 WL 1379921 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2010), *aff'd*, 30 A.3d  
782 (Del. 2010) (TABLE) .....38

*In re Asbestos Litigation*,  
929 A.2d 373 (Del. Super. Ct. 2006).....24

*In re Career Educ. Corp. Deriv. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2875203 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2007).....8

*Chemtura Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s*,  
2015 WL 5340475 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 26, 2015).....24

*Columbia Cas. Co. v. Playtex FP, Inc.*,  
584 A.2d 1214 (Del. 1991).....30

*Gamco Asset Mgmt. Inc. v. iHeartMedia Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6892802 (Del. Ch. Nov. 29, 2016), *aff'd*, 2017 WL  
4607413 (Del. 2017) (TABLE) .....38

*General Foods Corp. v. Cryo-Maid, Inc.*,  
198 A.2d 681 (Del. 1964), *overruled in part by PepsiCo, Inc. v.  
Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Asbury Park*, 261 A.2d 520 (Del. 1969).....passim

*Gramercy Emerging Mkts. Fund v. Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c.*,  
2016 WL 7494898 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2016), *aff'd on other  
grounds*, 2017 WL 4857141 (Del. Oct. 27, 2017).....17

*Gramercy Emerging Mkts. Fund v. Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C.*,  
2017 WL 4857141 (Del. Oct. 27, 2017)..... 17-18

*Greenhalgh v. Mallard*,  
[1947] 2 A11 ER 255 (AC).....31

*Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting*,  
134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016) .....25

<i>Henderson v. Henderson</i> (1843) 3 Hare 100 .....	31, 32
<i>Kelly v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 88939 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 17, 2002) .....	6, 20
<i>Laborers’ Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund v. Bensoussan</i> , 2016 WL 3407708 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 155 A.3d 1283 (Del. 2017) (TABLE) .....	38
<i>Lisa, S.A. v. Mayorga</i> , 2009 WL 1846308 (Del. Ch. June 22, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 993 A.2d 1042 (Del. 2010) .....	5
<i>Lisa, S.A. v. Mayorga</i> , 993 A.2d 1042 (Del. 2010) .....	18
<i>Martinez v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Pipal Tech Ventures Private Ltd. v. MoEngage, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9257869 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2015) .....	24
<i>Prather v. Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz &amp; Bhaya</i> , 2011 WL 1465520 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 14, 2011) .....	8
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng’g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012) .....	29
<i>Smith v. Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5140751 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 13, 2010) .....	27
<i>Taylor v. LSI Logic Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 405737 (Del. Ch. June 19, 1995) .....	5
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) .....	29
<i>VTB Bank v. Navitron Projects Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 9581538 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2015) .....	17

<i>Warburg, Pincus Ventures, L.P. v. Schrapper</i> , 774 A.2d 264 (Del. 2001) .....	14
<i>Williams Gas Supply Co. v. Apache Corp.</i> , 594 A.2d 34 (Del. 1991) .....	14, 24
<i>Williams v. Murdoch</i> , 330 F.2d 745 (3d Cir. 1964) .....	38
<i>Yat Tung Inv. Co. Ltd. v. Dao Heng Bank Ltd.</i> , [1975] AC 581 (PC).....	32
<b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3114 .....	6, 20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Stuart Sime, <i>Res Judicata and ADR</i> , 34 CIV. JUST. Q 35 (2015) .....	30
